
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), 

Gerrard, A. Gray, Grimley, Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson and Savage  
(For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in the Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 18th August 2022 
at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
10th August 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21st July 2022. 
  

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CASE 

 
6 - 91 

 The list of planning applications and an enforcement case to be considered at the 
meeting is appended. 

  
6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 
 

92 - 124 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 14th June 2022 to 8th August 2022 is attached. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
  
  
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
  
  
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 21st July 2022 
Published – 26th July 2022  

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
21ST JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Fryer) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

A. Gray, Grimley, Lowe, Ranson, Savage and 
Murphy 

  
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts  
Group Leader – Development Management  
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Gerrard and Hamilton 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

12. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

13. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
  

(i)            by Councillor Ranson – in respect of Application P/22/0136/2 – She was a 
personal friend of the family of the applicant – She would leave the room 
during the consideration of this item. 

(ii)          by Councillor A. Gray – in respect of Application P/22/0653/2 – She would 
be speaking on the application in her capacity as Ward Councillor - She 
would not take part in the discussion or voting on the application and would 
leave the room following speaking for the duration of the item. 

 
14. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 3 in the appendix to the agenda filed 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 21st July 2022 
Published – 26th July 2022  

 

with these minutes).  An Additional Item report in respect of application P/22/0653/2 
was also submitted (also filed with these minutes). 
  
The Committee was advised that there had been a late representation in respect of 
application P/22/0653/2 by Tracey Cooper.  The Committee was asked if they were 
happy to let Ms Cooper speak on behalf of the item and there were no objections to 
allowing Ms Cooper to speak. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
  

(i)         Mr Ben Stephens (applicant) in respect of application P/22/0136/2; 
(ii)        Ms Tracey Cooper (objector) and Mr Peter Oliver (applicant) in respect of 

application P/22/0653/2; 
  
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
  

(i)         Councillor Anne Gray in respect of application P/22/0653/2; 
  
The Chair also read out a statement from Councillor Shepherd in relation to 
application P/22/0136/2 as he was unable to attend the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.         that, in respect of application P/22/0136/2 (Stephens, 32 High Street, Quorn, 

Leicestershire), planning permission be granted unconditionally  and subject to 
the reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration; 

  
2.         that, in respect of application P/22/0653/2 (Charnwood Borough Council, 20 

Lilac Close, Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration; 

  
3.         that, in respect of application P/22/0655/2 (Mr Rob Mitchell, 6 Elms Drive, 

Quorn, Leicestershire), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next meeting of Full Council 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 21st July 2022 
Published – 26th July 2022  

 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – 18 August 2022 
Index of Committee Items 

 

Item Application 
No 

Applicant and Location, 
Description  

Recommendation Page 

1 P/21/1105/2 Jelson Homes Ltd 
Loughborough Road 
Burton On The Wolds 
Leicestershire 
 
Outline application for residential 
development of 56 dwellings, 
public open space and 
associated works (all matters 
reserved except for access). 

Grant Conditionally 7 

     

2 E/21/0262 Mr and Mrs J Sugden 
Former Ulverscroft Grange 
Nursery 
Priory Lane 
Ulverscroft 
Leicestershire 
LE67 9PB 
 
Material change of use from plant 
nursery to residential use (Class 
C3). 

Authorise Enforcement 
Action   

51 

     

3 P/20/1952/2 Fort Estates 
Land at Oakley Road & 
Hallamford Road 
Oakley Road 
Shepshed 
Leicestershire 
LE12 9AU 
 
Full planning application for the 
development of 25 dwellings 
(Partial redesign of layout 
approved under reserved matters 
application P/17/0246, with 
addition of 4 plots (37 total)) 

Grant Conditionally 69 

     

     

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



  Item No. 1 

 

  Application Reference Number P/21/1105/2 

 

Application Type: Outline   Date Valid:  02/06/21  
Applicant: Jelson Homes Ltd  
Proposal: Outline application for residential development of 56 dwellings, 

public open space and associated works (al
[...]
strably outweigh the 

benefits of the additional housing. Accordingly, it is recommended planning permission 

should be granted conditionally subject to a S.106 agreement as set out below: 

 

RECOMMENDATION A: 

That authority is given to the head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of 

Strategic Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the 

parties, as set out below: 

Page 40



Education • £308,380.80 towards the improving, remodelling 

or enhancing of existing facilities at Burton on the 

Wolds Primary School or any other school within 

the locality of the development.  

£35,716.30 towards the improving, remodelling or 

enhancing of existing facilities at Rawlins 

Academy or any other school within the locality of 

the development.  

Libraries £1,690 contribution towards the enhancement of Barrow 

Library. 

Open Space •  An on-site young people’s equipment/facilities 

(LEAP) - 1 facility within 480m every home.  

• On site young’s peoples - 1 facility within 480m of 

every home 

• Outdoor sports facilities £18,390. 

• Off-site Allotments within Burton Wolds £6,324. 

 

Affordable Housing 40% of the dwellings to be affordable housing with 77% 

for affordable rent and/or social rent and 23% shared 

ownership. 

Highways • A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) which will be 

subject to a consultation process. A contribution 

amount of £8985.00 would be required for the 

TRO. 

• A Travel Plan monitoring fee of £3,000 

• Travel pack for the first occupation of each new 

dwelling (£53.00 per pack) 

• Six month bus passes (two per dwelling) for the 

first occupation of each new dwelling £360.00 per 

pass 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION B: 

 

That subject to the completion of the agreement in recommendation A above, grant 

Conditionally subject to the imposition of the following draft conditions and reasons 

and that the Head of Pla
[...]
ital map data with the 

permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

Page 50



Item No. 2      
 
Enforcement Reference Number E/21/0262 
 
Developer: Mr and Mrs J Sugden 
Breach: Material change of use from plant nursery to residential use 

(Class C3). 
Location: Former Ulverscroft Grange Nursery,  

Priory Lane,  
Ulverscroft,  
Leicestershire,  
LE67 9PB 

Parish: Ulverscroft Ward: Forest Bradgate 
Case Officer: 
 

Sarah Hallam Tel No: 07713 885344 

 
This case has been brought to plans committee with the agreement of the 
Chair of Plans Committee and the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Description of the Site 
 
The unauthorised development consists of the conversion and use of the site 
for a residential use.  The 1.79-acre site was formally a plant nursery and it is 
understood that the nursery activities ceased on the site in around 2007 with 
the various buildings on the site falling into disrepair until the current owners 
purchased the site in October 2017.   
 
Description of the Unauthorised Works 
 
The unauthorised development consists of the conversion and use of the site 
for a residential use.  The 1.79-acre site was formally a plant nursery and it is 
understood that the nursery activities ceased on the site in around 2007 with 
the various buildings on the site falling into disrepair until the current owners 
purchased the site in October 2017.   
 
The site contains a number of buildings that are in various states of disrepair 
with a number of these buildings being renovated by the current owner.  More 
specifically the building located centrally in the site has been renovated into 
residential accommodation with decking installed to the front of the building 
(see photographs at the end of the report).  Early on in the investigations into 
the matter a Planning Contravention Notice was served and the owner, who, 
in their response, confirmed that the works to convert the building into a 
resid
[...]
man rights is also a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications and enforcement issues. Article 8 of 
the Human Rights Act 1998 requires respect for private and family life and the 
home while Article 1 of the First Protocol provides an entitlement to peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions. However, these rights are “qualified” and it is 
necessary to consider whether refusing planning permission and/or issuing an 
enforcement notice would interfere with the developer’s human rights. If it 
would, the Committee must decide whether any interference is in accordance 
with the law, has a legitimate aim and is proportionate. 
 
The impact on the human rights of the developer must be balanced against 
the public interest in terms of protecting the environment and the rights of 
other people living in the area.  In this case, the balance points to protecting 
the openness of the countryside, the biodiversity and ecology of the site and 
surrounding area.  

Page 54



Relevant Planning History  
 
P/85/0336/2 – Site for the erection of one single storey detached dwelling 
Granted Conditionally 18 April 1985 
 
P/87/1961/2 – Site for the erection of single storey detached dwelling renewal 
of planning permission P/85/0336/2 – Refused 
 
P/97/1686/2 - Erection of replacement office and toilet (48 sq.m.) and 6 
polytunnels (418 sq.m.) – Granted Conditionally 12 February 1998 
 
Responses of Statutory Consultees 
 
The County Council Highways Officer has been consulted and has raised no 
objections to a dwelling on the site when comparing this against the previous 
use as a plant nursery.  They indicate that the nursery would have generated 
more vehicle trips compared to a single dwelling. 
 
Other Comments Received 
 
Neighbouring residents have raised the following concerns; 

• the increased use of the shared driveway and the costs of its upkeep 
and maintenance 

• that the site does not benefit from a water supply or sewage system 

• concern over
[...]
p data with 
the permission of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown 

Copyright. 
Licence No: 100023558 

This copy has been produced 
specifically for Council purposes only. 

No further copies may be made. 

 

 
Reference No: E/21/0262 
Location: Former Ulverscroft Grange Nursery, Priory Lane, Ulverscroft, 

Leicestershire, LE67 9PB 
Scale: 1:2500 

 

 
 
 

 

Pond

Ponds

Pond

Well

Pond

Track

Issues

D
ra

in

Page 68



Item No. 3 
 
Application Reference Number P/20/1952/2 
 
Application Type: Full   Date Valid:  15th March 2021 
Applicant: Fort Estates 
Proposal: Full planning application for the development of 25 dwellings 

(Partial redesign of layout and house types approved under 
reserved matters application P/17/0246, with addition of 4 plots 
(37 total)) 

Location: Land at Oakley Road & Hallamford Road 
Shepshed  
LE12 9AU 
 

Parish: Shepshed   Ward: Shepshed  
Case Officer: 
 

Mohammed Akram Tel No: 07595464216 

 
Background 
 
This application has been brought to plans committee as it relates to a major housing 
development, outside current limits to development and is considered a departure from the 
Development Plan as it is recommended for approval. 

Description of the application 

Outline planning permission with access only was granted under application ref: 
P/13/1838/2 for the erection of 33no.  residential dwellinghouses associated works subject 
to conditions and completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure affordable 
housing, education, open space, community and infrastructure benefits. The original s.106 
Legal Agreement secured 30% affordable housing (75% affordable rent & 25% Shared 
ownership). The outline approval was granted with decision issued in November 2015.  

In 2017, approval was granted under application ref: P/17/0246/2 for Reserved Matters for 
layout, landscaping, scale and appearance. The development approved has been 
implemented with the access road (central spine) from Oakle
[...]
h was submitted as part of the Reserved Matters and a 
condition discharge application for the Outline permission. The details were considered 

Page 82



acceptable and approved as part of Reserved Matters ref: P/17/0246/2 and formally 
discharged under a condition application ref: P/17/2063/2. Consequently, the proposal 
would comply with CS14 of Charnwood Core Strategy and NPPF. 

Sustainable construction and energy efficiency 

Supporting statements have confirmed that sustainable construction and energy efficiency 
will be incorporated into the design and promotion of high standards measures would be 
integral to the proposed development. The best practice measures would include efficient 
heating systems, layout design optimizing passive solar gain with double/ triple glazing, 
improved insulation, low energy lighting, reduction of waste during construction with 
sustainable source for supply etc. Other options include use of local supply chain, recycling, 
SuDS etc.  Consequently, the proposal in the interest of air quality, construction and climate 
change would comply with policy CS16 of Charnwood Core Strategy and NPPF.  

Planning Obligations/ S.106 Agreement 

Infrastructure Policies CS3, CS13, CS15, CS17 and CS24 of the Core Strategy require the 
delivery of appropriate infrastructure to meet the aspirations of sustainable development 
either on site or through appropriate contribution towards infrastructure off-site relating to a 
range of services. As set out within related legislation such requests must be necessary to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms, directly related to the development 
and fairly related in scale and kind.  
 
The following obligations are sought for this development: 
 

 P/13/1838/2 S106 Agreement 
obligations to be secured: 

Additional 
requirement for 
application 
P/20/1952/2 in addition 
to that previously 
secured through 
P/13/1838/2: 

Affordable housing 30% of dwellings to be 
affordable housing with 
[...]

Page 85



RECOMMENDATION A:  

That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of Strategic 
Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the parties, as set out below: 
 

 P/13/1838/2 S106 
Agreement obligations to 
be secured through this 
application: 

Obligations to be 
secured in addition to 
that previously 
secured through 
P/13/1838/2: 

Affordable housing 30% of dwellings to be 
affordable housing with 75% 
Affordable Rent & 25% 
Shared Ownership (30% of 
33 dwellings = 10 affordable 
houses) 

 

Highways £5,600 - Bus Pass 
Contribution (6 months bus 
passes) 
£3,263 - Bus Stop 
Contribution 
£120 - Information Display 
Case Contribution at the 
nearest bus stop to the 
development 
£2,920 – Real Time 
Information Board 
Contribution at the nearest 
bus stop serving the 
development 
£52.85 - Travel Pack 
Contribution per dwelling 

£211.40 Travel Packs 
£2,880 Six-month bus 
passes 

Civic Amenity  £1,367 - Civic Amenity 
Contribution  

£171 towards improving 
capacity at Shepshed 
Household Waste 
Recycling Centre 

Education  £5,692.40 per dwelling 
towards provision, 
improvement, remodelling or 
enhancement of education 
facilities at Primary, Higher 
and Upper school   

£36,521.60 towards 
primary and secondary 
school provision in the 
area 

Healthcare £285.12 per dwelling towards 
improved healthcare care 
facilities at Field Practice and 
Leicester Road Surgery 

 

Libraries £1,740 towards 
improvements to library 
facilities within Shepshed  

 

Page 86



Off-site Open Space 
Contribution 

£1,066 per dwelling for the 
provision of off-site child’s 
formal play space 
£706 per dwelling for the 
provision of off-site youth and 
adult play facilities 

£1,373 Provision for 
outdoor sport facilities 
£3,816 Provision for 
young people 
£909 Natural and semi-
natural open space 
£1,067 Children’s Play 
£452 A
[...]
ranted 
subject to the following conditions:

17-Jun-2022 Wreake Villages

P/22/0500/2 7 Church Leys Avenue
Rearsby
Leicestershire
LE7 4YF

Alterations and extensions to 
bungalow including ground floor 
extension and two dormer windows 
to front, raising of roof height, 
ground floor and first floor 
extensions to rear.

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

21-Jun-2022 Wreake Villages

Page 32 of 33

P
age 123



Application 

number

Application 

type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date Ward

P/22/0110/2 18 Green Lane
Seagrave
Leicestershire
LE12 7LU

Alterations and extensions to side, 
front and rear of detached bungalow 
and retention of outbuilding to rear.

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

24-Jun-2022 Wreake Villages

P/20/1176/2 Paudy View Farm
Paudy Lane
Seagrave
LE7 4TB

Erection of agricultural building for 
rearing livestock.

Full AWAD, This is an application where a 
recommendation is being considered.

06-Jul-2022 Wreake Villages

P/22/0162/2 3 Green Lane Close
Seagrave
Leicestershire
LE12 7LX

Erection of two storey rear and 
single storey rear and side 
extensions to semi detached 
dwelling

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

21-Jul-2022 Wreake Villages

P/22/0765/2 40 Church Lane
Ratcliffe On The Wreake
Leicestershire
LE7 4SF

Erection of single storey extension 
to rear of house, cladding to external 
walls

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

25-Jul-2022 Wreake Villages

P/22/0216/2 Whitehouse Farm
63 Green Lane
Seagrave
Leicestershire
LE12 7LU

Renovation and partial rebuilding of 
barn to rear of dwelling 
(Retrospective application)

Full GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

01-Aug-2022 Wreake Villages

Page 33 of 33

P
age 124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications and Enforcement Case
	Item 1 - P.21.1105.2 - Land Off Loughborough Road, Burton on the Wolds
	Item 2 - E.21.0262 - Former Ulverscroft Grange Nursery Priory Lane, Ulverscroft
	Item 3 - P.2.1952.2 - Land off Oakley Road, Shepshed

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 18th August 2022 
Published – 24th August 2022 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
18TH AUGUST 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Fryer) 

 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Gerrard, A. Gray, Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, 
Savage and Howe 

  
Locum Solicitor 
Group Leader – Development Management 
Planning Enforcement Officer 
Principal Planning Officer (LW) 
Principal Planning Officer (MA) 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Bentley and Grimley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed. 
 

16. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

17. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CASE  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 3 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of application P/21/1105/2, 
enforcement case E/21/0262 and application 20/1952/2 were also submitted (also filed 
with these minutes). 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
  



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 18th August 2022 
Published – 24th August 2022 

 

(i)         John Howgate (objector), Gemma Hiden (agent) and Councillor Michael 
Windsor (on behalf of Burton on the Wolds, Cotes & Prestwold Parish 
Council in respect of application P/21/1105/2; 

(ii)        Sarah Smith (objector) and John Sugden (owner) in respect of 
enforcement case E/21/0262; 

  
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
  

(i)         Councillor Bokor in respect of application P/21/1105/2; 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.         that, in respect of application P/21/1105/2 (Jelson Homes Ltd, Loughborough 

Road Burton On The Wolds Leicestershire), planning permission be refused on 
the grounds of unsustainability and the impact on the rural landscape and 
heritage assets. 

  
            (a) Officers be given delegated authority to devise the wording for the refusal. 
  
2.         that, in respect of Enforcement case E/21/0262 (Mr and Mrs J Sugden, Former 

Ulverscroft Grange Nursery, Priory Lane, Ulverscroft, Leicestershire, LE67 
9PB) enforcement action be authorised in accordance with the recommendation 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

  
3.         that, in respect of application P/20/1952/2 (Fort Estates. Land at Oakley Road 

& Hallamford Road, Shepshed, LE12 9AU), planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration and subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement in accordance with Recommendation A set out in 
the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
19. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
14th June 2022 to 8th August 2022 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 


